Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

L.g.m 緑景(中國)世產投資有限公司 LVGEM (CHINA) REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (HKSE Stock Code: 95)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of LVGEM (China) Real Estate Investment Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Meeting Room 1, Level 25, NEO, 123 Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Monday, 18 July 2022 at 11:00 a.m. (or any adjournment thereof) to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution. Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 30 June 2022.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the Subscription Agreement (a copy of which is tabled at the EGM and marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Deemed Disposal) be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified, and any one Director be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute and deliver all such documents, instruments and agreements and to take all steps as he or she considers necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect to the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board LVGEM (China) Real Estate Investment Company Limited HUANG Jingshu Chairman

Hong Kong. 30 June 2022

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 2501, NEO, 123 Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

Notes:

- 1. To safeguard the health and safety of attendees, certain measures will be implemented at the extraordinary general meeting with a view to addressing the risk to attendees of infection, including, without limitation, (i) all attendees being required to (a) undergo compulsory body temperature check; and (b) wear surgical masks prior to admission to EGM venue; (ii) attendees who are subject to health quarantine prescribed by the HKSAR Government not being admitted to the EGM venue; (iii) all attendees being required to wear surgical masks throughout the EGM; (iv) each attendee being assigned a designated seat at the time of registration to ensure social distancing; and (v) no refreshment packs or coffee/tea being provided. The Company reminds attendees that they should carefully consider the risks of attending the EGM, taking into account their own personal circumstances. The Company will keep monitoring the evolvement of the COVID-19 pandemic situation and may implement additional measures as and when appropriate.
- 2. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM (or at any adjournment thereof) is entitled to appoint one or, if he holds two or more shares, more person(s) as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. The Company would like to remind Shareholders that physical attendance in person at the EGM is not necessary for the purpose of exercising their voting rights and strongly recommends that Shareholders appoint the Chairman of the EGM as their proxy and submit their form of proxy as early as possible. The form of proxy can be downloaded from the Company's website (www.lvgem-china.com) or the Stock Exchange's website.
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 13 July 2022 to 18 July 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates and the appropriate transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 12 July 2022.
- 4. To be valid, the proxy form, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or the certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the principal place of business of the Company at Unit 2501, NEO, 123 Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the extraordinary general meeting (or any adjournment thereof).
- 5. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting at the EGM (or at any adjournment thereof).
- 6. Shareholders are requested to telephone the Company's hotline at (852) 2123 9530 for arrangements of the EGM in the event that a number 8 (or above) typhoon or black rainstorm warning is hoisted on the day of the EGM.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Ms. HUANG Jingshu (Chairman), Mr. TANG Shouchun (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. YE Xingan, Mr. HUANG Hao Yuan and Ms. LI Yufei; the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. CHEN Wei Sheng; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. WANG Jing, Ms. HU Gin Ing and Mr. MO Fan.